# OP \$90.00.00 72447412

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Assignment ID: TMI12847
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PSM IP LIMITED		02/06/2024	Limited Corporation: VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Bulten Fasteners AB
Street Address:	Box 9148
City:	Gothenburg
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	40093
Entity Type:	Aktiebolag : SWEDEN

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	984300	SONIC-LOK
Registration Number:	1542226	FLANGEFORM
Registration Number:	6028269	SCREW-SERT

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4153666755

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4153666755

Email: thomas.ewing@awa.com
Correspondent Name: Dr. Thomas L Ewing
Address Line 1: 10328 S. Sandusky Ave.
Address Line 4: Tulsa, OKLAHOMA 74137

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61002311
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas Ewing
SIGNATURE:	Thomas Ewing
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Trademark and patent assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark and patent assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008340 FRAME: 0327

### TRADEMARK AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PSM IP LIMITED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, with an address of Trident Chambers, P.O. Box 146, Road Town, Tortola, BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the trademarks ("the Assigned Trademarks"):

- U.S. trademark Registration No. 984300 for the mark SONIC-LOK registered on May 21, 1974.
- U.S. trademark Registration No. 1542226 for the mark FLANGEFORM registered on June 06, 1989
- U.S. trademark Registration No. 6028269 for the mark SCREW-SERT registered on April 07, 2020

WHEREAS, PSM IP LIMITED is also the sole and exclusive owner of the following patent (the "Assigned Patent"):

Title	Status	Filing Date	Appl'n No.	Patent No.	Grant Date
Insert Kit And	Issued	10 Nov. 2010	12/991,979	US9194419B2	24 Nov. 2015
Installation Method					

WHEREAS, Bulten Fasteners AB, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Sweden, with an address of, Box 9148, 400 93 Gothenburg, Sweden ("ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring all rights in and to the Assigned Trademarks and Assigned Patent.

THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Kronor (SEK 10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign to ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent and Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and all rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of said mark or injury to the goodwill symbolized thereby, and the right to sue for and recover the same in the ASSIGNEE's own name, as well as the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the Assigned Patent. In addition, Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee acquires from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to:

- (i) The Assigned Patent,
- (ii) all claims, causes of action and enforcement rights of any kind, and all rights to sue for past, present, or future infringement of any of the Assigned Patent and to collect and retain TRADEMARK

REEL: 008340 FRAME: 0328

any and all damages, costs, profits, injunctive relief and other remedies for or relating to any such past, present or future infringement of the Assigned Patent or any and all claims relating thereto,

(iii) all rights to collect royalties, license fees or other amounts with respect to the Assigned Patent, and

all rights (but no obligation) to apply for, file, register, maintain, prosecute, extend, renew, enforce, license and otherwise exploit in any or all countries of the world patents, patent applications, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection and other governmental grants issuances of any kind claiming priority from, to, or claiming common priority with, any and all of the Assigned Patent (including, without limitation, all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, substitutions, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, divisionals, counterparts and other applications, worldwide) and any and all of the inventions, invention disclosures, designs and discoveries described or disclosed therein, in each case, without any requirement for Assignee to seek or obtain any consent or other approval from or otherwise inform Assignor.

Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America or equivalent authority elsewhere in the world to issue Letters Patent, as shall be granted based upon the Assigned Patents and Applications (including, without limitation, any divisional, continuing, reissue or other application claiming priority therefrom), to the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

This assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement. Copies of executed counterparts transmitted by facsimile, email or other electronic transmission shall be considered original executed counterparts, provided that receipt of copies of such counterparts is confirmed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES, BY THEIR DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES, HAVE EXECUTED THIS TRADEMARK AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT.

PSM R LIMITED	Bulten Fasteners AB
BK: O	Ву:
Name: Emmy Paulovic	Name: ANDERS NYSTRON
ranc.	Name: 77140822 1012 [4:01]
Title: Director	Title: CEO
Date: 2024-02-06	Date: 2024-02-06
Date,	Date, Care GETOU

RECORDED: 02/07/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008340 FRAME: 0329